
 
 
 

Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
 
Date Thursday 26 September 2013 

Time 9.00 am 

Venue Committee Room 1A, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Declarations of Interest (if any)   

4. Minutes of the Meetings held on 3 and 31 May 2013, 26 June and 9 
July 2013  (Pages 1 - 18) 

5. Consideration of a Temporary Event Notice - Decades, Front Street, 
Consett  (Pages 19 - 46) 

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
18 September 2013 
 
 
To: The Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
 Councillors E Bell, C Carr and I Jewell 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Jill Errington Tel: 03000 269703 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held in Spennymoor Leisure 
Centre, High Street, Spennymoor on Friday 3 May 2013 at 12.30 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J Lee (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors D Brown and A Hopgood 
 
Also Present: 

C Greenlay – Legal Officer 
K Monaghan – Senior Licensing Officer 
  

 
Nominations were sought for the appointment of a Chairman for the Sub-
Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor June Lee chair the meeting. 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest (if any)  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Consideration of Temporary Event Notice - Montgomery's 103 Front Street, 
Stanley  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services which gave details of a Temporary Event Notice in respect of 
Montgomery’s, Stanley (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
A copy of the Temporary Event Notice had been circulated to members together 
with a copy of the representations by the Police. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Successful mediation had taken place between Durham Constabulary and the 
Applicant, details of which had been circulated. 
 
Durham Constabulary and the Applicant had both given notice to the Authority that 
a hearing was unnecessary and requested that it be dispensed with provided that 
any licence granted included all the conditions that were present on the current 
Premises Licence. 
 
In determining the application, the Sub-Committee had considered the report of the 
Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services and the Mediation Agreement. The 
Sub-Committee had also taken into account the relevant provisions of the Licensing 
Act 2003, Section 182 Guidance issued by the Secretary of State and the Council’s 
Licensing Policy. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application for a Temporary Event Notice be granted subject to all the 
conditions present on the current premises licence apply for the full duration of the 
Temporary Event Notice and that the following licensing activities applied for can 
take place:- 
 

Licensable Activities (Indoors) Date and Time 

Sale by retail of alcohol and the 
provision of regulated entertainment. 
Event: Circus Theme Night 

09:00 hours on Saturday 25 May 
2013 until 03:30 hours on Sunday 26 
May 2013 
 

  
 
   
 

Page 2



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held in Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Durham on Friday 31 May 2013 at 11.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor C Carr (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors B Alderson, E Bell, J Lee and L Marshall 
 
Also Present: 

Karen Monaghan – Senior Licensing Officer 
C Greenlay – Legal Officer 
Everyday News 
Mr B Seymour – Applicant 
Mr S Trevor – Applicant’s nominated person 
Mr J Leadbitter – other person on behalf of Sherburn Parish Council 
Ms A Leary – other person 
Ms K Allott – other person 
Golden Pizza 
Mr E Teymouri – Applicant 
Ms M Boyles – Applicant’s nominated person  
 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members. 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 27 February, 26 March, and 9 and 23 April 
2013 were agreed as a correct record and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest (if any)  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



5 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Everyday News, 19a Front 
Street, Sherburn Village  
 
Chairman: Councillor C Carr 
Councillors B Alderson and J Lee 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services which gave details of an application for the grant of a Premises Licence in 
respect of Everyday News, 19a Front Street, Sherburn Village (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
Members had been provided with a copy of the application and location plan, 
together with representations from other persons and Sherburn Parish Council. 
 
Successful mediation had taken place between the applicant and Durham 
Constabulary, and a copy of the Mediation Agreement had been circulated. 
 
Mr B Seymour, the applicant addressed the Sub-Committee and, in accordance 
with the Mediation Agreement, advised what steps were proposed or were already 
in place to promote the four Licensing Objectives:- 
 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
A CCTV system was installed in the shop with cameras which covered all public 
areas, together with an additional camera located at the rear entrance of the 
Lambton Arms Public House from which the back entrance to the shop was visible. 
 
He intended to implement Challenge 25 and together with his wife would become a 
member of the local Pubwatch/Shopwatch scheme.  
 
The property next door was now occupied and surplus stock would be kept to a 
minimum. Any alcohol not on display would be locked in a store room.   
 
Public Safety 
F
[...]
 or in the event of any problems the number of unaccompanied children in the 
shop at any one time would be limited and a poster would be displayed advising of 
this. Any person seen causing problems on CCTV would be barred from the 
premises. This would also apply if information was received from the 
Pubwatch/Shopwatch scheme. 
 
In summing up Mr Seymour stated that he had managed the business with his wife 
for 2 years, and were responsible retailers already selling age related products. 
There had been no break-ins at the shop and he considered that the village needed 
independent traders to survive and prevent the monopolisation of big businesses 
on the high street. 
 
At 11.40am all parties were asked to withdraw from the meeting to allow the Sub-
Committee to deliberate the application in private. After re-convening at 11.45am 
the Chairman delivered the Sub-Committee’s decision. In determining the 
application Members had taken into account the written and verbal representations 
of the applicant and the Parish Council, the written representations of ‘other 
persons’ and the Mediation Agreement. The Sub-Committee had also taken into 
account the relevant provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, Section 182 Guidance 
issued by the Secretary of State and the Council’s Licensing Policy. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(a) That the Premises Licence be granted as follows:- 
 

Opening hours of the premises 
 
Monday to Sunday – 05.00 to 22.00 
 

Sale of Alcohol (for consumption off the premises) 
 
Monday to Sunday – 10.00 to 22.00 
 

 
(b) the following conditions be applied to the Licence:- 

 

• Challenge 25 will ensure only persons of lawful age will be able to 
purchase alcohol from the premises.  Photo ID (PASS logo card/photo 
driving licence/passport). Refusals will be logged, along with any 
behaviour associated with the refusal. 

 

• Visual inspection and personal interaction with customer will enable 
staff to determine if the customer is fit to be sold alcohol. If
[...]
as asked to explain the location of the premises in relation to residential 
properties on Taylor Street.   
 
Members were advised that there was a mix of both residential and business 
premises in Taylor Street. The taxi and hairdressing businesses had provided 
letters of support and there had been no objections from any of the residents apart 
from one. The access to the shop was on the Front Street only and any persons 
walking down Taylor Street would be going home. 
 

Page 8



In summing up for the applicant Marlene Boyles stated that Mr Teymouri had put 
his life-savings into the business and the only way this and other premises in the 
area could survive was to open later. Weekend trade was essential. 
 
At 1.30pm all parties were asked to withdraw to allow Members to deliberate the 
application in private. After re-convening at 1.35pm the Chairman delivered the 
Sub-Committee’s decision. In determining the application Members considered the 
report of the Licensing Officer, the verbal and written representations on behalf of 
the Applicant, the Mediation Agreement and relevant representations from an ‘other 
person’. The Sub-Committee also took into account the relevant provisions of the 
Licensing Act 2003, Section 182 Guidance issued by the Secretary of State and the 
Council’s Licensing Policy. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application for a Premises Licence be granted as follows:- 
 

Opening hours of the Premises 
Monday to Thursday – 10.00 to 23.59 
Friday and Saturday – 10.00 to 02.30 
Sunday – 10.00 to 23.59 
Bank Holidays – 10.00 to 02.30 
 

Late Night Refreshment (Indoors) 
Monday to Thursday – 23.00 to 23.59 
Friday and Saturday – 23.00 to 02.30 
Sunday – 23.00 to 23.59 
Bank Holidays – 23.00 to 02.30 
 

   
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Chester-le-Street on Wednesday 26 June 2013 at 2.40 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor C Carr (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

 
Councillors E Bell and L Marshall 
 
Also Present: 

  

Councillor Bob Glass 

 
1 Apologies  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Consideration of a Temporary Event Notice - Montgomery's, 103 Front Street, 
Stanley  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services which gave details of a Temporary Event Notice in respect of 
Montgomery’s, Stanley (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
A copy of the Temporary Event Notice had been circulated to members together 
with a copy of the representations by the Police. 
 
Successful mediation had taken place between Durham Constabulary and the 
Applicant, details of which had been circulated. 
 
Durham Constabulary and the Applicant had both given notice to the Authority that 
a hearing was unnecessary and requested that it be dispensed with provided that 
any licence granted included all the conditions that were present on the current 
Premises Licence. 
 

Page 11



In determining the application, the Sub-Committee had considered the report of the 
Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services and the Mediation Agreement. The 
Sub-Committee had also taken into account the relevant provisions of the Licensing 
Act 2003, Section 182 Guidance issued by the Secretary of State and the Council’s 
Licensing Policy. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application for a Temporary Event Notice be granted subject to all the 
conditions present on the current premises licence apply for the full duration of the 
Temporary Event Notice and that the following licensing activities applied for can 
take place:- 
 

Licensable Activities (Indoors) Date and Time 

 
Sale by retail of Alcohol and The 
Provision of Regulated Entertainment. 
Event: Circus Theme Night 

 
09:00 hours on Saturday 6 July 2013 
until 03:30 hours on Sunday 7 July 
2013 
 

  
 

Page 12



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Spennymoor on Tuesday 9 July 2013 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor C Carr (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors E Bell and B Glass 
 
Also Present: 

Councillor Barbara Graham, Councillor Joyce Maitland, C Greenlay (Principal Solicitor) 
and Y Raine (Senior Licensing Officer), Sergeant Robson (Durham Constabulary), PCSO 
Level (Durham Constabulary, Mr Ali (Premises Licence Holder) and Ms Anderson 
(Employee at UK Pizza) 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute members. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Application for the Review of a Premises Licence - UK Pizza, 61 Yoden Way, 
Peterlee.  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services which gave details of an application by Durham Constabulary to review 
the premises licence in respect of UK Pizza, 61 Yoden Way, Peterlee (for copy see 
file of minutes). 
 
A copy of the premises licence and location plan had been circulated to Members. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer advised the Sub-Committee that no representations 
had been received from responsible authorities and that the Premises Licence 
Holder had now employed a Security Guard and closes the premises 20 minutes 
earlier. 
 

Page 13



Additional information from the Premises Licence Holder and Durham Constabulary 
had been circulated to members and all parties prior to the meeting. 
 
Sergeant Robson acting on behalf of Durham Constabulary indicated that there 
were high levels of alcohol related disorder in the vicinity of the premises which 
were currently open until 3.00 am and the licence holder was Mr Ali. 
 
He went on to say that during May 2011 to April
[...]
n Summing up, Sergeant Robson indicated that the premises had a history of 
violence. Conditions had been imposed on the licence particularly in view of the 
area. There were issues with management and the conditions of the licence not 
been adhered to. People were been injured and in his opinion a leopard does not 
change its sport. There was violence associated with Mr Ali and it was their job to 
deal with this. He asked that the licence be revoked as the shop could still remain 
open until 11.00 pm. 
 
In Summing up, Mr Ali gave reassurances that there would be no more problems 
with UK Pizza. He now employed door supervisors and CCTV had been installed. 
He would manage the premises with no problems from today. 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee left to deliberate the application in private at 11.25 
am. After reconvening at 11.40 am the Chair delivered the Sub-Committee’s 
decision. 
 
In determining the application, Members had considered the report of the Licensing 
Officer, Section 182 Guidance and the Council’s Licensing Policy, together with the 
verbal representations of the Applicant and Licence Holder. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the premises licence be revoked. 
 

Page 18



Agenda Item 5

Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meetings held on 3 and 31 May 2013, 26 June and 9 July 2013
	Minutes , 31/05/2013 Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 26/06/2013 Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 09/07/2013 Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee

	5 Consideration of a Temporary Event Notice - Decades, Front Street, Consett



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held in Committee Room 1A, 
County Hall, Durham on Thursday 26 September 2013 at 9.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor C Carr (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors E Bell and I Jewell 

Also Present: 

H Johnson – Licensing Team leader 
S Grigor – Legal Officer 
 
 
 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 

4 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 3 and 31 May 2013, 26 June, 9 July and 5 
August 2013 were agreed as a correct record and were signed by the Chair. 
 

5 Consideration of a Temporary Event Notice - Decades, Front Street, Consett  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services which gave details of a Temporary Event Notice in respect of Decades, 
Consett (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
A copy of the Temporary Event Notice had been circulated to Members together 
with representations submitted by the Police. 
 
Successful mediation had taken place between Durham Constabulary and the 
applicant, details of which had been circulated. 
 



 

 

The Police and the applicant had both given notice to the Authority that a hearing 
was unnecessary and requested that it be dispensed with provided that any licence 
granted included all the conditions that were present on the current Premises 
Licence.     
 
In determining the application, the Sub-Committee had considered the report of the 
Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services and the Mediation Agreement. The 
Sub-Committee had also taken into account the relevant provisions of the Licensing 
Act 2003, Section 182 Guidance issued by the Secretary of State and the Council’s 
Licensing Policy. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application for a Temporary Event Notice be granted subject to all the 
conditions present on the current premises licence being applied for the full duration 
of the Temporary Event Notice, and that the following licensing activities applied for 
take place:- 
 

Licensable Activities (Indoors) Date and Time 

 
Sale by retail of Alcohol (extension of 
hours) 
Event: Special Event – ‘Candy’ 
 

 
03:00 hours to 04.30 hours on 
Sunday 29 September 2013 
 

 
 


